
AB 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 22 MARCH 2021 
5.00 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
VENUE: Peterborough City Council Youtube Page 
 

AGENDA 

 

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 
 

 

 3.1 25 January 2021 
 

3 - 10 

 3.2 24 February 2021 
 

11 - 12 

4. Annual Audit Committee Report 
 

13 - 28 

5. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

29 - 70 

6. Investigating Allegations of Fraud 
 

71 - 88 

7. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 

89 - 94 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
8. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000 

 
 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/user/PboroughCityCouncil


 There have been no approved write-offs since the last meeting on January 
25 2021. 
 

 

9. Work Programme 2021/22 
 

95 - 102 

 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), A Shaheed, Warren, Joseph, Coles, Jones and D Fower 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: Lillis, Burbage, Iqbal and Nawaz 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 
VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE 

 
 
Present:          Councillors Over (Chairman), Coles, Jones, Joseph, Shaheed and 

Warren. 
   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:    Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

            Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

         Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
 

Also in  
Attendance:  Dan Cooke, Audit Manager (EY) 
  Neil Harris, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (EY) 
  Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

   
  

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fower. 
 
37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
38.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 

2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
39.  AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA260) 
 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Audit Statement of Accounts 
to those charged with Governance (ISA260). 

 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to receive an update on the progress 
of the External Audit by EY LLP of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. The 
report confirmed that the results of the Ex
[...]
n on this investment. 

 The original decision to grant the loan was made back in 2014/15, subsequent 
reports had since been taken with the location of the solar panels. 

 Operationally around 50% of local authorities that EY had dealt with were not 
in a position to get a qualified opinion by the 30 November 2020 deadline. This 
showed a pervasive issue across local government and this had been 
exacerbated with the Covid-19 pandemic. In addition there were other local 
authorities that had long term loans similar to that of Empower. Members were 
informed that the auditors viewed industries such as solar panels as fairly 
resilient in light of the pandemic.  

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
1. Note the 2019/20 External Audit of the Council’s Statements of Accounts 

update from EY and next steps.  
2. Following this update to re-delegate to the Chairman to approve final changes 

to formally sign off the final Statement of Accounts following final EY audit 
actions 

 
 
 

40.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021 / 2022: APPROACH AND EMERGING 
THEMES 
 

5



  
  

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the internal audit plan 2021/22 
approach and emerging themes. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and commented that the report set out 

the internal audit team’s initial thoughts and proposals for the future audit plan 2021/22. 

The report provided over-arching themes which had come from risk registers across 

the Council and ongoing discussions with departmental managers. The report outlined 

key themes and members were invited to raise areas that they felt the audit team 

should investigate further. 

 

The areas outlined in the report included financial governance, which was to look at 

the key financial systems in place. It was not possible to look at all systems in one year 

the team would look at particular elements on a rolling basis and report on those. One 

of the biggest issues in future was in relation to Covid-19 and the additional spend that 

was taking place around this. In relation to Information Governance, IT systems and 

data quality were areas of focus, along with cyber security. With the Serco contract 

having been terminated the team were looking at ways of auditing ICT across both 

Peterborough and Cambridgeshire County now that it was running in-house. 

 

In terms of Corporate Governance the team were focussing attention on the risk 

registers of which a regular update is presented to Audit Committee. In addition, 

separate areas are business continuity and tackling fraud. This was alongside the 

National Fraud Initiative.  

 

The Council had a number of other service areas, such as Aragon and the City College, 

which had taken on aspects of Vivacity. In relation to contracts and procurement these 

were still ongoing and would be decided on key projects in year. 

 

In terms of the People aspect of the Council there had been a need for increased agile 

working brought about by Covid-19 and was an area that was to be covered. 

 

Members were informed that audits of grant payments were still ongoing and the 

number of grants had increased since the start of the pandemic. 

 

A more detailed audit plan was to be presented to members at the next meeting once 

full consultation and risk scoring had taken place. It was important to note that although 

the plan was to be presented in a final format there was still the distinct possibility that 

other risks would arise during the year which would need investigation. 

 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 Covid-19 had completely changed the previous plan that was put in place. The 
team would look to cover as many areas as possible, however Covid-19 
remained the main area of focus. Maintaining business as usual was 
paramount to the running of the Council and delivering to residents so key
[...]
on in grants had also 
been received due to the non-payment of business rates. In addition a further 
£40 million in grant funding had been allocated to the Council from government 
departments to ensure the Council was funded due to the pressures of Covid-
19. 

 The external auditors had not yet seen any guidance from government 
departments on whether there was to be an expectation on external auditors to 
issue some form of certification over the large number of grants been allocated. 
There was a possibility that it could revert to Internal Audit to cover. There was 
also a question over financial reporting of these grants, the Council would be 
recognising a material income stream from this financial year and relevant 
accounting standards would need to be applied over how these were 
recognised in the financial statements.  

The Audit Committee considered the report on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report. 
 
 
42.  USE OF CONSULTANTS – UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Audit Committee received a report into the use of consultants and agency 
workers. 

 
The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the use of consultants and 
agency staff. 

 
The Corporate Director Resources explained the content of the report to the committee 
and that this was a regular report presented to members. For the first nine months of 
the current financial year the Council had spent £1.2 million on consultants and was 

7



  
  

 

projected to hit around £2 million for the whole year. This was significantly less than in 
previous years. In terms of agency spend the first nine months was £2.4 million and 
was projected to hot around £3.5 million, which was also significantly lower than 
previous years. There was always a need for some consultant expertise, however 
people were now looking for more permanent positions and the benefits that brought. 

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 Moving forward the Council was optimistic that it would be able to stabilise the 

consultant spend and not raise this to previous levels. One of the important 

factors was how the Council moved forward after the pandemic was over. 

 One of the key aspects was more people working from home and it was 

anticipated that working arrangements would not return to how they were 

previously. 

 

The Audit Committee considered the update report on the use of consultants for the 
first nine months of 2020/21 and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the report. 
 

 
43.      USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATION POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
There were no RIPA authorisations in this quarter, however the Director of Law and 
Governance confirmed that there was to be a remote review of the Council’s 
compliance and use of RIPA on the 25 February 2021. 
 
44.      APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000 
 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to approved write-offs exceeding 
£10,000. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and confirmed that it was 
difficult to bring a report to an earlier committee as the courts had been closed and had 
impacted on the Council’s ability to collect debt. The debts in the report had exhausted 
all avenues and the Council was looking to write off £116,000 which had been 
provisioned for across a number of areas. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 Improvements had been made in terms of recovering the debts, however there 
were instances where there were no more alternative methods in doing so. 

 Members were informed that the processes to collect debts, including those 
from the CCG had improved. 

 
The Audit Committee considered the update report on the approved write-offs 
exceeding £10,000 and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the report 
 
45.  FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation actions from the previous meeting. 

8



  
  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide feedback on items considered or questions 
asked at previous meetings of the Committee. It also provided an update on any 
specific matters which are of interest to the Committee or where Committee have 
asked to be kept informed of progress. 

 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the 
report. 

 
 
 

46.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the work programme for   
2020/2021. 
 
The report was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer who advised that 
the format followed a similar process to previous years and further items could be 
added to the programme at the Members discretion. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources added that the work programme for the following 
municipal year needed to be looked at and there may be times when items needed to 
shift. 
 
In addition a report on the review of the Council’s compliance with RIPA would be 
brought to the next meeting if ready. 
 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Virtual Meeting 
5:00 – 6.05pm 

 
 

                                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5:00PM, ON 

WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRURY 2021 
VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE 

 
 
Present:          Councillors Over (Chairman), Coles, Jones, Joseph, Shaheed and 

Warren. 
   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:    Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

            Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Fiona Leverton, Senior Accountant Resources 

 
Also in  
Attendance:  Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

   
  

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fower. 
 
48.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
49.  2021/22 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the 2021/22 Draft Treasury 
Management Report.  

 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to approve the policies and Prudential 
Indicators in line with the consultation timelines for the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS).   

 
The Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and commented that the 
Treasury Management Strategy outlined the prudential indicators for capital 
investment. Prudential indicators were produced as part of the MTFS to ensure that 
investment plans were affordable and any external borrowing was prudent and 
affordable. The Council continued to operate a restricted lending list due to the 
continued economic uncertainty. Surplus cash was only invested with Barclays, Bank 
of Scotland, churches, charities and other local authorities. The Council continued to 
borrow to fund the capital programme and loans had been arranged to achieve the 
best possible outcomes for the Council. The main changes from the previous 
prudential indicators related to a new accounting standard in relation to leases. 
Members were informed that the government had taken 1% off the interest for 
borrowing on public loans. It was put up to penalise local authorities who had invested 

11



  
  

 

significant funds for yield. The Corporate Director was responsible for signing off every 
year that there had been investment for yield.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 Members expressed their thanks to officers for the clarity of the report and the 
information contained within the report. The area that local authorities would be 
watching with most interest was around interest rates both in terms of 
borrowing and lending. 

 There was no real impact on the Council in terms of the new accounting 
standard, it was a technical adjustment.  

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to review and 
comment on the draft 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) before it is 
approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in 
March 2021 

 
 

Chairman 
Virtual Meeting 
5:00 – 5.12pm 

 
 

                                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

22 MARCH 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 296334 

 

ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee approve the draft Annual Audit Committee Report for 

submission to Council as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee in line with the agreed Work Programme for the 

Municipal Year 2020 / 2021.   
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee has been in operation since Annual Council in May 2006 (first meeting 
June 2006). The Committee has a wide ranging remit that underpins the Council's        
governance processes by providing independent challenge and assurance of the adequacy    of 
risk management, internal control including internal audit, anti-fraud and the financial reporting 
framework. These are shown in its terms of reference. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.15 
 
To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary 
actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 

4. BAC
[...]
ernal auditors report to those charged with governance on issues arising from 

the audit of the accounts. 

  

  

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

22 MARCH 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter - Corporate Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton - Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel. 384557 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 1. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Charter for 2021 / 2022 (Appendix A);  
 2. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Code of Ethics 2021 / 2022 (Appendix B); and  
 3. Consider and approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Plans for 2021 / 2022 (Appendix C, D). 

  

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on the development 

of the role and service delivery of Internal Audit and investigations.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council reviews and agrees the audit activity for 
the next audit year.  
 
This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 
 
2.2.1.1  To consider the annual report and opinion of the Corporate Director Resources  

  and a summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of  
  assurance it can give over the council's corporate governance   
  arrangements. 

 
2.2.1.3  To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the  

  providers of internal audit services. 
 
2.2.1.15  To consider the council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing  
  necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.  
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If
[...]
ealth and 
Wellbeing 

7 Corporate 

 
Management overview of the Council’s Mental Health Strategy and its implementation.to support and address 
changing working environments resulting from the pandemic and potential future arrangements. 
 

M 39 

 
Council Tax 
 

All Resources 
Review of system controls and processes to include single person discount and impact on collection resulting 
from Covid.. 

M 38 

Temporary 
Accommodation and 
Traveller Site Income 
Collection 

1 
Place & 

Economy 
A review of changes to income collection processes within Housing Services resulting in forecast savings of 
£205k  

M 37 

   
TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 190 

 

 

 

 
 

68



APPENDIX D 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 

 

VISION FOR THE CITY 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

1 Drive growth, regeneration and economic development. 

2 Improve educational attainment and skills. 

3 Safeguard vulnerable children and adults. 

4 Implement the Environment Capital agenda. 

5 Supporting Peterborough’s culture and leisure trust Vivacity. 

6 Keep all our communities safe, cohesive and healthy. 

7 Achieve the best health and wellbeing for the city. 

 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank

70



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6  

22 MARCH 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel: 384557 

 

INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A 

  It is recommended that Audit Committee note: 
 

1. The proposed changes made to ensure efficient delivery of fraud investigations; 
2. Works to date in relation to meeting the requirements of the National Fraud Initiative; and 
3. Outcomes from national studies and future proposals. 

 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is 
[...]
ill take advantage in such situations and 
fail to report a death with the intent to commit fraud.

On a pilot basis we will look to improve the completeness of records received for mortality screening by appending data 
to poorly populated fields from other NFI data, for example, turning an initial into a full forename. This should result in 
matches with stronger matchkeys. 

The NFI offers two mortality screening services:

Fees for the above services  
can be found on our website.

If you wish to submit data please register 
your interest by emailing the NFI  
helpdesk@nfi.gov.uk  
or call 0845 345 8019

87

mailto:nfiqueries%40cabinetoffice.gov.uk%20?subject=
mailto:acairns%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:david.rees%40audit.wales?subject=
mailto:nficoordinator%40niauditoffice.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:helpdesk%40nfi.gov.uk?subject=
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/910298/Mandatory-and-Voluntary-Public-Sector-Fees-NFI-2020-21.pdf
mailto:helpdesk%40nfi.gov.uk?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank

88



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

22 MARCH 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 

  

Contact Officer(s): Ben Stevenson, Data Protection Officer/Head of Information 
Governance   

Tel. 01733 
452387 

 

USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date:  

 
     It is recommended that the Audit Committee 
 

1. Notes  the outcome of the inspection of Peterborough City Council by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 

2. Notes the use of powers within the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s use 

of the powers contained within

Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 22 MARCH 2021 
VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE 

 
 
Present:          Councillors Over (Chairman), Coles, Jones, Joseph, Shaheed and Warren. 
   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:    Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

            Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

         Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Ben Stevenson, Head of Information Governance/Data Protection Officer 
 

Also in  
Attendance:   

   
  

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fower. 
 
48.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
49.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON:  
 

25 JANUARY 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 

50.  ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Audit Committee 
report. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to receive a timeline of the work of 
the Committee over the previous 12 months, which was then to be presented to Full 
Council in June.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and outlined that this 
report would be presented to Full Council in June or July 2021. Members were 
informed that due to the pandemic all meetings had been held virtually this year, but 
that all functions of the Committee continued as normal. 



 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 The terms of reference of the Committee were kept under review and this should be 
done on an annual basis to ensure that they were relevant. At the current time the 
terms of reference held up well to the work that was required of the Audit Committee. 
It was suggested that these terms of reference would be brought back to committee 
at its first meeting of the new municipal year. 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to approve the draft 
Annual Audit Committee Report for submission to Council as shown in Appendix 1. 

 
51.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021 / 2022 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the internal audit plan 2021/22. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and commented that the report 

outlined proposed Internal Audit activities for the next financial year. This would 

enable Internal Audit to provide a level of assurance to both the committee and 

Peterborough City Council that there were sufficient controls and governance in place 

across the organisation. 

 

Work would be targeted at those areas that had a high impact on the Council both 

financially and reputationally. The approach to the work of Internal Audit was set out 

in the appendices. Members were directed to the Internal Audit Charter and set out 

the approach by Internal Audit to deliver the work over the coming year. Although 

similar to previous years it had been amended to reflect greater collaboration and 

working with other organisations, in particular Cambridgeshire County Council. 

Internal Audit was last externally assessed against professional standards in 2018 

and at that time was deemed fully compliant. A joint working protocol had been drawn 

up with Cambridgeshire County Council due to the increased number of shared 

services. There were opportunities to develop further with sharing training and 

possibly resources in the future. It was important to note that each Council would still 

have their own individual audit plan. 

 

With regards to Appendix B, the Code of Ethics, this set out the way Internal Audit 

worked to ensure it followed high ethical codes when carrying out its duties. Members 

were directed to the remaining appendices which set out the overarching Internal 

Audit Strategy and Plans for the team. There was still a vacancy within the team as 

well as an officer seconded to the Coordination Hub and the use of agency staff had 

been explored to try and backfill. Members were advised that the Audit Plan in 

Appendix D, which set out the specific audits to be covered, although relevant at the 

current time could be reprioritised up or down depending on change in risk or new 

issues that may arise during the year. The highest risks to the Council at the current 

time was still its financial resilience, as well as all associated Covid work.  

 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

  A lot of work was still being undertaken at home and predominately focused on 
Covid areas. For example, the team were looking at issues in relation to the payment 
of business grants. The team has assisted areas of the Council as they have 
changed approaches and moved into a more agile workforce. The pandemic had not 
caused the Internal Audit team any issues with carrying out their role. 



 A protocol had been agreed with Cambridgeshire County Council, this considered the 
risks identified at both Councils and to avoid duplication. To avoid this, regular 
meetings would be held across both teams at each council to ensure work was co-
ordinated.  
The Audit Committee considered the report on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
1. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Charter for 2021 / 2022 (Appendix A); 
2. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Code of Ethics 2021 / 2022 (Appendix B); 

and  
3. Consider and approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Plans for 2021 / 2022 

(Appendix C, D) 
 
 
52.  INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD 
 

The Audit Committee received a report into investigating allegations of fraud. 
 
The purpose of the report was to update the committee on the Council’s 
investigations into fraud. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor explained that all services across the Council needed to 
vigilant against fraud. The policies provided for Members focussed on fraud 
investigation in relation to Council Tax and Business Rates, Blue Badges and Parking 
Permits. The policy reflected the current difficulty in pursuing prosecutions in light of 
the pandemic and the courts being closed. In terms of overpayments there was still a 
process in place to inform people that they were duty bound to repay any monies 
owed. In addition, a £70 surcharge was added to these accounts where money was 
owed to the Council, replacing the previous 50% of the fraud element. 

 
Members were directed to the National Fraud Initiative which was carried out every 
two years. In the report under 4.3.9 the total needed to state 3,329 and not 71 - an 
error from download.  

 
There had been a number of business grants paid out over the past year and in terms 
of these the Council was now in the third phase of these. The data in front of 
members related to the first two grants. The records were being checked against 
information held at Companies House and with bank account records to ensure the 
businesses were valid and not closed.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 

 With regards to benchmarking against other authorities in terms of fraud a national 

summary was produced on a yearly basis. This was broken down into levels of fraud 

by Council sector, for example Unitary, Borough, County etc. It did not go down any 

further in terms of looking at Peterborough against Cambridgeshire and its various 

authorities. 

 The information in the national fraud data showed where the greatest risks were for a 

Unitary authority.  

 The issuing of a fixed £70 enforcement notice was a quicker and more effective way 

to legislate than having to carry out full investigations, especially in the current 

circumstances. 

 In terms of cost to investigate fraud there were teams within the Council who carried 

out this work, however there were still costs involved to deliver the investigation.  



 There would usually be a payment process in place to recover the overpayments from 

any individuals.  

 Processes to check and investigate fraud were important to the Council as there was 

an annual turnover of over £450 million. 

 It was important that the Council kept up to date with processes to recover money, 

especially once the pandemic began to recede.  

 

The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note: 
 

1. The proposed changes made to ensure efficient delivery of fraud investigations;  
2. Works to date in relation to meeting the requirements of the National Fraud Initiative; 

and  
3. Outcomes from national studies and future proposals. 

 
 

53.      USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATION POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 

The Committee received a report into a review of the Council’s use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  

 
The Data Protection Officer introduced the report and stated that the report outlined 
some of the covert work the Council may wish to undertake using the RIPA powers. 
The powers have not been used since late 2017. This was mainly due to there being 
other means by which to conduct investigations, that were more efficient than 
carrying out covert operations. There were some strict controls in place for using 
RIPA, including the need to get the use of RIPA signed off by a local magistrate. The 
Council was inspected virtually this year by the surveillance commissioner. The 
inspector highlighted that the Council had a good selection of training materials in 
relation to the use of RIPA. A policy was due to be brought back to Audit Committee 
next year at the first meeting. 

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 

 The social media aspect of investigating was likely to help with locating where there 
might be issues, but it was more an area for trading standards. 

 The Council had tried covert surveillance in terms of fly-tipping, however more overt 
tactics stating that CCTV was in use had been more successful than using RIPA. 

 The Council did not get involved with investigating drug dealing offences as this was 
a matter for the Police, although the Police were able to access the Council’s CCTV if 
required. 

 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note: 

 
1. The outcome of the inspection of Peterborough City Council by the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO)  
2. The use of powers within the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

 
 
54.      APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000 
 

The Audit Committee noted that there had been no approved write-offs exceeding 
£10,000 since the last meeting. 

  
 
 



55.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the work programme for   
2020/2021. 

 
The report was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer who advised 
that the format followed a similar process to previous years and further items could be 
added to the programme at the Members discretion. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report. 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Virtual Meeting 
5:00 – 5.53pm 

 


